

No. 08-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH SMITH, WARDEN,
Petitioner

v.

FRANK G. SPISAK, JR.,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
PENNSYLVANIA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, DELAWARE,
IDAHO, ILLINOIS, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
MONTANA, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.,
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Office of Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
16th Floor,
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 705-4487

AMY ZAPP*
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Special Litigation Section

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona
Criminal Appeals Section
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85257

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244-2550

JOHN SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street, 7th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN
State of Delaware Chief Deputy Attorney General
820 North Front Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

STEVE SIX
Attorney General of Kansas
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General of Kentucky
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General of Montana
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, Montana 59620-1401

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4894

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General of South Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-8501

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General of Virginia
900 East Main Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The State Court’s Decision is Entirely Consistent With <i>Mills</i>	5
A. The circuit court expanded <i>Mills</i> to find non-existent requirements.....	5
B. The Sixth Circuit’s own precedent, as well as that of other circuits, demonstrates that the state court’s decision was reasonable.....	7
C. There are continuing problems with the proper interpretation of what constitutes “clearly established” federal law.....	10
D. The improper interpretation of <i>Mills</i> potentially raises questions about the validity of the States’ jury instructions and procedures in capital cases	12

II. Because The Ohio Supreme Court's Ruling
On Spisak's Ineffectiveness Claim Was Not
Contrary To, Nor An Unreasonable
Application Of *Strickland*, Habeas Relief
Should Not Have Been Granted..... 13

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abdur'rahman v. Bell</i> , 226 F.3d 696 (6th Cir.2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 970 (2001)	10
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>petition for certiorari pending sub nom.</i> <i>Beard v. Abu-Jamal</i> , No. 08-622 (filed Nov. 18, 2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Arnold v. Evatt</i> , 113 F.3d 1352 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1058 (1998)	9
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Gorby</i> , 909 A.2d 775 (Pa. 2006)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 950 A.2d 294 (Pa. 2008)	14, 18, 19
<i>Duvall v. Reynolds</i> , 139 F.3d 768 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 933 (1998)	8
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	14

<i>Henley v. Bell</i> , 487 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009)	17
<i>Kordenbrock v. Scroggy</i> , 919 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir.1990)(<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 970 (1991)	10
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 182 F.3d 705 (10th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	5
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	2
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003)	14
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6 th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	14

<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	17
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1021 (2000)	10
<i>Smith v. Dixon</i> , 14 F.3d 956 (4th Cir.)(<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 841 (1994)	9
<i>Spisak v. Hudson</i> , 512 F.3d 852 (6 th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	4,14, 15, 18
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	14
<i>Woodford v. Viscotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	8
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 128 S.Ct. 743 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	17

Zettlemyer v. Fulcomer,
923 F.2d 284 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*,
502 U.S. 902 (1991) 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 1,5,11,13,17
